ASHGROVE calisthenics club

Fee Structure for 2024

Club Fees:

The Club Term Fee covers the cost of tuition, costume hire/purchases, administration fees, hall/theatre hire & medal purchases. The calisthenics year is divided into four terms as per the school year but fees are <u>ONLY</u> due and payable at the start of Terms 1, 2 & 3.

	2024 TERM 1, 2 & 3 FEES			
Class (Team)	Club Term Fee	Competition Levy	Hall Hire Levy	TOTAL FEES Payable per Term
TINIES	\$170	\$25	\$0	\$195
SUB JUNIORS	\$190	\$40	\$0	\$230
JUNIORS	\$210	\$40	\$0	\$250
INTERMEDIATES	\$230	\$40	\$0	\$270
SENIORS	\$250	\$40	\$40	\$330
MASTERS	\$210	\$40	\$40	\$290

New Members: the first two classes are **available at <u>NO</u> charge**, so fee payments are not required until after the second class of attendance. This ensures you are not 'out-of-pocket' whilst your child decides whether Calisthenics and our Club is the best fit for you.

Family Discount: offered to those families with more than one member at the Club. **\$10 discount** for the 2nd and subsequent family members on Club Term Fees ONLY.

Competition Levy: is an additional fee that assists the Club with the overall costs required to be paid for team competition entries and music license fees. ALL teams compete in 4 local competitions per year except the Tinies team who only compete in 3 local competitions. The Intermediate, Senior & Masters team also compete at the Royal South Street Society (RSSS) competition in Ballarat in October. <u>Please Note</u>: This competition may require overnight accommodation which would be an additional 'out-of-pocket' expense.

Hall Hire Levy: this fee is <u>ONLY</u> payable by the members of the Seniors & Masters teams to pay for the additional costs incurred for hiring the hall at the Glen Iris Road Uniting Church & Community Centre.

Performer Registration Fee:

Calisthenics Victoria (CaliVic) is the governing body of Calisthenics in Victoria, and it is **compulsory** to pay a **performer registration fee** of **\$90.00** which covers personal accident and public liability insurance. In the event of an injury occurring during class, the insurance will cover the out-of-pocket expenses incurred.

Additional Costs:

Sewing Levy: Some costumes may require basic sewing such as applying sequins and/or embellishments. IF you are <u>unable</u> to assist with the sewing, an additional amount between \$5 and \$20 per leotard may be charged depending on the amount of sewing required.

Apparatus: A **once-off hire fee** of **\$10 for a rod** & **\$20 for a set of clubs** will be charged for the time your child remains at Ashgrove. For new members joining the Intermediate, Senior & Masters team, it is expected that a new rod and set of clubs is purchased. For ALL teams, a rod cover and aesthetics skirt can also be purchased at an additional cost.

Uniform: our members are required to wear a club uniform at ALL competitions & performances. The Tinies & Sub Juniors team wear a Onesie which is provided by the Club for the year and must be returned at the end of the year after the Annual Concert. ALL other teams are required to purchase a team jacket & pants via the club's uniform portal. Additional uniform items can also be purchased via the portal.

Please refer to the following link on our club website for prices <u>https://www.ashgrovecc.org.au/uniform</u>.

New members of the team will also be provided with a personalised Club Bow prior to competitions. The coaches may also require the following items to be purchased for competitions: leg tan and/or stockings and eye lashes for older girls.